based on currently available information, and we believe such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is not necessarily indicative of our
results of operations or financial condition had the distribution and our anticipated post-spin-off capital structure
been completed on the dates assumed. It may not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would
have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly traded company during such periods. In addition, it
is not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or financial condition.

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” our Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes and our Condensed Combined
Financial Statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

Pro Forma Historical
Six Months Ended

June 30,
Year Ended

December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
Years Ended
December 31,

(In millions, except per share data) 2022 2021 2021 2022 2021 2021 2020 2019

Operating results
Revenue   ..... $ 2,538 $ 2,164 $ 4,689 $ 2,538 $ 2,164 $ 4,689 $ 3,357 $ 3,141
Operating income   .....  106  89  179  109  99  192  60  82
Income before income taxes   .....  89  70  143  110  98  191  57  84
Net income   .....  68  53  114  83  75  150  43  62
Pro forma earnings per share

Basic   ..... $ 0.59 $ 0.49 $ 1.02
Diluted   ..... $ 0.59 $ 0.47 $ 1.00

Other data (1)

Adjusted EBITDA   ..... $ 173 $ 133 $ 268 $ 176 $ 138 $ 277 $ 157 $ 168
Free cash flow   ..... $ 153 $ 78 $ 117 $ (14) $ 68

__________________
(1) Refer to non-GAAP reconciliations included below.

20

Pro Forma Historical
As of June 30, As of June 30, As of December 31,

(In millions) 2022 2022 2021 2020 2019

Financial position
Cash and cash equivalents (1)

   ..... $ 100 $ 212 $ 29 $ 70 $ 51
Total assets   .....  2,264  2,372  2,068  1,870  1,622
Long-term debt .....  442  —  —  —  —
Total equity   .....  645  1,199  1,070  1,068  979

__________________
(1) It is anticipated that, on the distribution date, RXO will have approximately $100 million of cash. The separation agreement will provide for

an adjustment payment to potentially be made following the distribution from RXO to XPO, or from XPO to RXO, so that RXO’s final cash
balance as of the effective time of the distribution is equal to $100 million.

The tables below reconcile our non-GAAP measures to the nearest financial measure that is in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for the periods presented.

Adjusted EBITDA

[…]

costs of operating as a standalone company are determined. In addition, such adjustments are estimates and may not
prove to be accurate. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is based on information
and assumptions which are described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
our Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes and our Condensed Combined Financial Statements
and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information statement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information constitutes forward-looking information and is subject to certain risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Note
Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” included elsewhere in this information statement.

58

RXO

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2022

(In millions, except per share data) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   ..... $ 212 $ (112) (a) (b) $ — $ 100
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   .....  1,107  —  —  1,107
Other current assets   .....  32  —  —  32
Total current assets   .....  1,351  (112)  —  1,239

Long-term assets
Property and equipment, net  .....  114  —  —  114
Operating lease assets .....  170  —  4 (j)  174
Goodwill   .....  630  —  —  630
Identifiable intangible assets, net   .....  90  —  —  90
Other long-term assets .....  17  —  —  17
Total long-term assets   .....  1,021  —  4  1,025

Total assets   ..... $ 2,372 $ (112) $ 4 $ 2,264
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   ..... $ 615 $ — $ — $ 615
Accrued expenses   .....  291  —  —  291
Short-term operating lease liabilities   .....  47  —  1 (j)  48
Other current liabilities .....  4  —  —  4
Total current liabilities   .....  957  —  1  958

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt   .....  —  442 (b)  —  442
Deferred tax liability   .....  51  —  —  51
Long-term operating lease liabilities   .....  127  —  3 (j)  130
Other long-term liabilities  .....  38  —  —  38
Total long-term liabilities   .....  216  442  3  661

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01   .....  —  1 (d)  —  1
Additional paid-in capital   .....  —  646 (i)  —  646
XPO investment   .....  1,201  (1,201) (d)  —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   .....  (2)  —  —  (2)
Total equity   .....  1,199  (554)  —  645

Total liabilities and equity   ..... $ 2,372 $ (112) $ 4 $ 2,264

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

59

RXO

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(In millions, except per share data) Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue   ..... $ 2,538 $ — $ — $ 2,538
Cost of transportation and services (exclusive

of depreciation and amortization)   .....  1,925  —  —  1,925
Direct operating expense (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization)   .....  111  —  —  111
Sales, general and administrative expense   .....  327  —  3 (j) (k)  330
Depreciation and amortization expense   .....  42  —  —  42
Transaction and integration costs   .....  21  —  —  21
Restructuring costs  .....  3  —  —  3

Operating income   .....  109  —  (3)  106
Other income   .....  (1)  —  —  (1)
Interest expense   .....  —  18 (e)  —  18

Income before income taxes   .....  110  (18)  (3)  89
Income tax provision   .....  27  (5) (c)  (1) (c)  21

Net income   ..... $ 83 $ (13) $ (2) $ 68

Earnings per share:
Basic   ..... $ 0.59 (f)
Diluted   ..... $ 0.59 (g)